Other Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives 0 1,782,488 2,920,677 620,474 -1,213,746 -4,582,774 -472,880

Off-Balance 0 0 314 100 0 0 414
Net Exposure -4,266,102 4,584,093 5,549,254 873,008 -2,036,413 -3,410,533 1,293,308

Repricing Dates / Maturity Dates

117

The sensitivity analysis for the interest rate risk to which the CA Group is exposed as at 31 December 2024, based
on a simulation of the impact on assets and liabilities sensitive to changes in reference rates of -200 basis points
up to +200 basis points shows the following results:

The sensitivity analysis map shows us the change in the theoretical market value of the different items of assets
and liabilities and off-balance sheet items in various scenarios of changes in market interest rates (i.e. 200 bp, -
200 bp), by updating the cash-flows associated with each operation in the different scenarios considered. The
variation in absolute terms (assets less liabilities) can be interpreted as the Impact on the Economic Value of the
Group’s Own Funds. The impact on Net Interest Income is determined by the difference between the results under
each assessed scenario and the base scenario.

Amounts in thousands of euros

-200 bp (1) +200 bp
Assets 648,781 -581,573
Debt Securities 1,282,400 -1,056,901
Loans and Advances 215,631 -200,429
Other assets 0 0

Liabilities 551,388 -365,317
Debt Securities Issued 18,020 -16,987
Deposits 533,343 -348,306
Other Liabilities 0 0

Derivatives -850,348 676,849

Off-balance -4 -4
Impact on Economic Value 97,389 -216,260
Impact on Economic Value (%
Equity) 3.73% -8.29%

Impact derived from change of the reference interest rate

   Amounts in thousands of euros

-200 bp +200 bp
Assets -264,088 257,989
Debt Securities -23,466 20,701
Loans and Advances -140,952 139,089
Other assets -142 183

Liabilities -159,313 157,895
Debt Securities Issued -520 520
Deposits -157,999 156,587
Other Liabilities 0 0

Derivatives 6,382 70,100

Off-balance -1,503 3,942
Impact on Net Interest Income -28,841 104,035

-1.11% 3.99%

Impact derived from change of the reference interest rate

Impact on Net Interest Income at 1 year (%
Equity)

118

Following the implementation of methodological changes compared to previous years, 2024 continued to be a year
of stabilisation of interest rate risk control. The year was marked by the start of the decline in interest rates and the
continued implementation of mitigation measures to bring the levels of exposure to interest rate risk within the risk
appetite framework, namely by reducing the maturity limit of new positions in the securities portfolio and contracting